10 « Vermillion Plain Talk * February 26 « 2010

PuBLIC NOTICES

www.plaintalk.net

Unapproved Minutes
Council Special Session
February 16, 2010
Tuesday 12:00 noon

The special session of the City
Council, City of Vermillion, South
Dakota was held on Tuesday,
February 16, 2010 at 12:00 noon in
the City Hall large conference
room.

1. Roll Call

Present: Edelen (arrived at
12:12 p.m.), French, Hofman
(arrived at 12:02 p.m.), Meins,
Osborne (arrived at 12:05 p.m.),
Powell, Ward (arrived at 12:05
p.m.), Willson, Mayor
Christopherson
2. Educational Session - 2009
Police Department Annual
Report

Alderman Hofman arrived at
12:02, Alderman Osborne and
Ward arrived at 12:05

Art Mabry, Police Chief,
reviewed the 2009  Police
Department Annual Report and
answered questions of the City
Council.

Alderman Edelen arrived at

12:12 p.m.
3. Educational Session -
Overview of South Dakota
Housing Development
Authority Neighborhood
Stabilization Program - Jeff
Mehlhaff

John Prescott, City Manager,
reported that, in researching for
the property maintenance ordi-
nance, information was made
available on the South Dakota
Housing Development Authority
Stabilization Program. John stated
that this State program would be a
way to pursue affordable housing
which is an issue the City Council
had expressed interest in pursu-

ing.

Jeff Mehlhaff, City Manager
Intern, reported that the program
is available for purchase and reha-
bilitation of abandoned or fore-
closed homes that meet the pro-
gram criteria. Once completed, the
residence is to be sold or rented to
individuals at or below the 50%
AMI. Jeff reviewed the program
requirements and guidelines. John
requested if this was something
that the City Council would want
City staff to continue to pursue.
The consensus of the City Council
was to have staff proceed with the
program.

4. Educational Session -
Presentation of Fee Schedule -
Jeff Mehlhaff

Jeff Mehlhaff, City Manager
Intern, reviewed the schedule of
fees for City services provided for
by ordinance that are set by reso-
lution. John Prescott, City
Manager, stated that this schedule
is a resource document to use in
place of all the individual resolu-
tions that set the rates/fees.
Discussion followed on the fees,
noting the need to review for time-
ly adjustments.

Alderman Hofman, Meins and
Ward requested to leave at 12:59.
5. Briefing on the February 16,
2010 City Council Regular
Meeting Agenda

Council reviewed items on the
agenda with City staff. No action
was taken.

5. Adjourn
048-10

Alderman Osborne moved to
adjourn the Council special session
at 1:14 p.m. Alderman French sec-
onded the motion. Motion carried 6
to 0. Mayor Christopherson
declared the motion adopted.

Dated at Vermillion, South
Dakota this 16th day of February,
2010.

THE GOVERNING BODY OF
THE CITY OF VERMILLION,
SOUTH DAKOTA

BY

Dan Christopherson, Mayor
ATTEST:
BY.

Michael D. Carlson,
Finance Officer
Unapproved Minutes
City Council Regular Session
February 16, 2010
Tuesday 7:00 p.m.

The regular session of the City
Council, City of Vermillion, South
Dakota was called to order on
February 16, 2010 at 7:00 p.m. by
Mayor Christopherson.

1. Roll Call

Present: Edelen, French,
Hofman, Meins, Osborne, Powell,
Ward, Willson, Mayor
Christopherson
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Minutes

A. February 1, 2010 Special
Session; February 1, 2010
Regular Session
049-10

Alderman Edelen moved

approval of the February 1, 2010
special session minutes and the
February 1, 2010 regular session
minutes. Alderman Meins second-
ed the motion. Motion carried 9 to
0. Mayor Christopherson declared
the motion adopted.
4. Adoption of Agenda
050-10

Alderman Hofman moved
approval of the agenda. Alderman
Willson seconded the motion.
Motion carried 9 to 0. Mayor

Christopherson declared the
motion adopted.
5. Visitors to be Heard
A. Ratingen Women’s
Conference Proclamation
Alderman Meins read the

Mayoral Proclamation for Sister
City, Ratingen, Germany recogniz-
ing the International Women’s
Conference being held March 6 — 7
in Ratingen.

B. Introduction of Citizen’s
Academy Class

Evie Johnson, City Intern,
reported on the establishment of
the Citizens Academy, noting that
20 citizens have agreed to partici-
pate in the five week course to bet-
ter understand the operations of
the City.
6. Public Hearings

A. Special daily malt bever-
age and wine license for the
Vermillion Area Arts Council
on or about March 17, 2010 at
202 Washington Street

Mike Carlson, Finance Officer,
reported that an application was
received for a special daily malt
beverage and wine license from the
Vermillion Area Arts Council for
their St Patrick’s Day Celebration
on March 17th at 202 Washington
Street. The Notice of Hearing and
Police Chief’s Report are included
in the packet. Mike noted that
Dennis Johnson, representing the
Vermillion Area Arts Council, was
present to answer questions.
051-10

Alderman  Powell moved
approval of the special daily malt
beverage and wine license for the
Vermillion Area Arts Council on or
about March 17, 2010 at 202
Washington Street. Alderman
Osborne seconded the motion.

Discussion followed. Motion car-
ried 9 to 0. Mayor Christopherson
declared the motion adopted.

B. Request for a density
variance at 1710 Baylor Street

Farrel Christensen, Building
Official, reported that the City has
been working with SESDAC, Inc
on preliminary plans for a group
home in the community. The site
that would accommodate the home
selected by SESCAC, Inc is 1710
Baylor which is located in the R-1
zone. Farrel noted that the zoning
ordinance limits the occupancy in
the R-1 zone to no more than four
unrelated individuals. He noted
that the ordinance provides that
the Board of Adjustment shall
have the jurisdiction to hear and
decide upon petition for variances
to vary the strict application of the
density requirements as will not be
contrary to the public interest.
Farrel noted that the applicant
provides support services to indi-
viduals with disabilities and is
bound by Federal and State rules
and regulations both in terms of
financing and in the provision of
services. Farrel reported that the
City Attorney has reviewed the
ordinance and the Federal Fair
Housing Act applies to this situa-
tion which makes it unlawful to
refuse to make reasonable accom-
modations when such accommoda-
tions are necessary to afford indi-
viduals with disabilities the oppor-
tunity to use and enjoy a dwelling.
Farrel stated that the notice was
published for the public hearing.

Jerry Tracy, Executive Director
of SESDAC, Inc., noted the impor-
tance of this project to their opera-
tion. He reported that the home
would meet the mission of their
organization of Community
Inclusion and Accessibility. He pro-
vided scale drawings of the pro-
posed home noting that it would be
similar to the surrounding homes.
Jerry answered questions of the
City Council on the project noting
that, if approved, they would be
scheduling meetings with the
neighbors.

Alderman Edelen reported that
she was on the SESDAC Board and
would be abstaining from voting.
052-10

Alderman  Powell moved
approval of the density variance to
allow six unrelated people to occu-
py a group home at 1710 Baylor
but conditioned said approval upon
its expiration and subsequent com-
pliance with the City's zoning reg-
ulations in the event the group
home's usage should change.
Alderman Hoffman seconded the
motion. Discussion followed.
Motion carried 8 to 0 with
Alderman Edelen abstaining.
Mayor Christopherson declared
the motion adopted.

C. Public Progress Hearing
for Cherry Street Utilities
Improvement Project
Community Development
Block Grant

Mike Carlson, Finance Officer,
reported that, in conjunction with
the State DOT reconstruction of
Cherry Street, the City elected to
replace the underground water
and sanitary sewer utilities due to
their age to avoid damaging the
street to repair or replace the utili-
ties in the future. The City portion
of the construction was estimated
at $785,000 and with engineering,
inspection and contingencies the
total project was budgeted at
$990,000. To assist with the fund-
ing the City, with the assistance of
SECOG, applied for a Community
Development Block Grant and in
September 2007 was awarded a
$309,000 grant for 31% of the con-
struction costs. The final construc-
tion contract amount was
$768,908.15 and grant funds of
$248,976.22 were received. One of
the grant requirements is a public
progress hearing that has been
advertised for tonight. Harold
Holoch, Utility Engineer, will
explain the project and Angie
Hilton, Planner with SECOG, will
be available to answer any ques-
tions on the grant. A sign-in sheet
is being passed around for all to
sign documenting those present at
the hearing.

Harold Holoch, Utility
Engineer, reported that the water
and sanitary sewer was bid as part
of the State DOT street reconstruc-
tion project so that there was one
contractor in charge of the whole
project. The project replaced 5,518
of water main from 4" to 16" in
diameter, 2,390’ of water service
lines, 4,314’ of sanitary sewer main
from 8" to 12" in diameter, 2,240 of
sanitary sewer service lines and
980’ of sanitary sewer force main.
The final contract amount was
$768,908 for the construction por-
tion of the project. Harold noted
that the City was satisfied with the
work performed by the contractor.

Angie Hilton, Planner with
SECOG, noted that SECOG made
the grant application and
processed the draw-downs and
reported on the grant for the City.

Mayor Christopherson opened
the public hearing and, upon hear-
ing no comments, requested a
motion to close the hearing.

Alderman Edelen noted that
the reconstruction of Cherry Street
took several years and the citizens
are very appreciative of the work
done by the SD DOT on the project
and SECOG for the assistance on
the grant.

053-10

Alderman French moved to
close the public hearing as there
were no public comments received.
Alderman Edelen seconded the
motion. Motion carried 9 to O.
Mayor Christopherson declared
the motion adopted.

7. Old Business

A. Second Reading of
Ordinance 1227 amending
70.095 to modify the penalty for
the unauthorized removal of
impounded vehicles

John Prescott, City Manager,
stated that this is second reading
of an ordinance to set the penalty
for unauthorized removal of
impounded vehicles to the same as
for all other ordinance violations.
John reported that the Police Chief
noted the need to update this fine
as it was the same as a parking
ticket. Discussion followed noting
that this is not a common violation.
054-10

Second reading of title to
Ordinance No 1227, entitled AN
ORDINANCE AMENDING 70.095
to modify the penalty for the unau-
thorized removal of impounded
vehicles for the City of Vermillion,
South Dakota.

Mayor Christopherson read the
title to the above named
Ordinance, and Alderman Edelen
moved adoption of the following:

BE IT RESOLVED that the
minutes of this meeting shall show
that the title to the proposed

Ordinance No 1227 entitled An
Ordinance amending 70.095 to
modify the penalty for the unau-
thorized removal of impounded
vehicles was first read and the
Ordinance considered substantial-
ly in its present form and content
at a regularly called meeting of the
Governing Body on the 1st day of
February, 2010 and that the title
was again read at this meeting,
being a regularly called meeting of
the Governing Body on this 16th
day of February, 2010 at the City
Hall Council Chambers in the
manner prescribed by SDCL 9-19-7
as amended.

BE IT RESOLVED and
ordained that said Ordinance be
adopted to read as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 1227

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
CITY OF VERMILLION CODE
OF ORDINANCES TITLE VII,
CHAPTER 70, TO AMEND SEC-
TION 70.095 TO MODIFY THE
PENALTY FOR THE UNAUTHO-
RIZED REMOVAL OF IMPOUND-
ED VEHICLES.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the
Governing Body of the City of
Vermillion, South Dakota and it is
hereby ordained by authority of
the same as follows:

§ 70.095 UNAUTHORIZED
REMOVAL OF IMPOUNDED
VEHICLES.

No person shall remove a vehi-
cle impounded by the City because
of violation of the traffic ordi-
nances until all fines or bonds,
towing and storage fees have been
paid to the City. A violation of this
section is punishable in accordance
with section 10.99 and may, in
addition, subject the offender to
criminal liability and charges
therefore.

Dated at Vermillion, South
Dakota this 16th day of February,
2010

THE GOVERNING BODY OF
THE CITY OF VERMILLION,
SOUTH DAKOTA

BY

Dan Christopherson, Mayor
ATTEST:
BY

Michael D. Carlson,
Finance Officer

Adoption of the Ordinance was
seconded by Alderman French.
Thereafter the question of the
adoption of the Ordinance was put
to a roll call vote of the Governing
Body, and the members voted as
follows: Edelen-Y, French-Y,
Hofman-Y, Meins-Y, Osborne-Y,
Powell-Y, Ward-Y, Willson-Y,
Mayor Christopherson-Y.

Motion carried 9 to 0. Mayor
Christopherson declared that the
Ordinance has been adopted and
directed publication thereof as
required by law.

8. New Business

A. Resolution electric trans-
mission line easements

Harold Holoch, Utility
Engineer, reported that, as part of
the electric transmission line proj-
ect, DGR, our electrical consulting
engineer, has used Midwest Wind
Resources to negotiate both perma-
nent and overhang easements for
construction of 20 miles of electric
line. The agreements for use of the
public right-of-way with both the
South Dakota DOT and Clay
County requested that the line be
constructed as close to the right-of-
way line as possible. DGR is rec-
ommending that the City exercise
four permanent easements and 28
overhang easements listed in the
resolution for a total cost of
$23,270.00. Discussion followed on
the easements.

055-10

After reading the same once,
Alderman Powell moved adoption
of the following:

RESOLUTION APPROVING
EASEMENTS FOR
TRANSMISSION LINE

WHEREAS, the citizens of
Vermillion voted to authorize the
issuance of bonds for the construc-
tion of a electric transmission line
and related improvements, and;

WHEREAS, as part of the
approval given by the State of
South Dakota and Clay County
Commissioners for the use of the
public right-of-way was that the
City contact the property owners
about obtaining easements to
allow the poles to be moved closer
to the property line reducing the
obstructions in the right-of-way,

and;

WHEREAS, all the adjoining
landowners were contacted about
providing a permanent easement
or an overhang easement for the
transmission line poles and/or con-
ductors, and;

WHEREAS, the following prop-
erty owners have agreed to provide
the necessary easements on their
property for the transmission line
in exchange for the amounts listed:
Property Owner, Property Legal
Description, Amount

Basin Electric Power Coop., SW
1/4 NE 1/4 and W 1/2 SE 1/4 S4
T93N R52W, 00

Basin Electric Power Coop.,
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 S9 T93N R52W, 00

Todd G. Poling, NE 1/4 NE 1/4
S9 T93N R52W, 1,000.00

Ernest A. Schmidt & Doris E.
Schmidt, SE1/4 NE 1/4 and NE 1/4
SE 1/4 S22 T93N R52W, 1,000.00

Martin L. Chaney & Julia N.
Chaney, E 1/2 NW 1/4 S26 T93N
R52W, 500.00

Duane Andersen, NE 1/4 and N

1/2 SE 1/4 S26 T93N R52W,
1,500.00
Richard E. Bottolfson &

Darlene D. Bottolfson, NW 1/4 S35
T93N R52W, 1,000.00

Jay R. & Kirstina A. Bottolfson
and Mark R. & Beth A. Bottolfson,
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 S35 T93N R52W,
500.00

Richard W. Osterkamp Estate,
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 S35 T93N R52W,
1,000.00

Craig D. Johnson & Christine
C. Johnson, NW 1/4 S11 T93N
R52W, 1,000.00

Jay R. & Kirstina A. Bottolfson
and Mark R. & Beth A. Bottolfson,
NE 1/4 S11 T93N T52W, 2,000.00

Helen L. Berntson, SE 1/4 S11
T93N R52W, 1,000.00

Craig D. Johnson & Christine
C. Johnson, S 1/2 NE 1/4 S14 T93N
R52W, 500.00

Daryl R. Johnson & Arlis E.
Johnson, S 1/2 SE 1/4 & NE 1/4 SE
1/4 S14 T93N R52W, 1,000.00

Robert L. Macy & Patricia A.
Macy, NW 1/4 S24 T93N R52W,
1,000.00

Jay R. & Kirstina A. Bottolfson
and Mark R. & Beth A. Bottolfson,
NE 1/4 S24 T93N R52W, 1,000.00

Daryl R. Johnson & Arlis E.
Johnson, W 1/2 NW 1/4 S19 T93N
R51W, 1,000.00

Michele D. Marsh & Judith E.
Marsh, N 8 rods of W 20 rods in
S19 T93N R51W, 300.00

Eugene R. Ashmore & Blanche
M. Ashmore Revocable Trust, SW
1/4 S19 T93N R51W except

Ashmore's Addition & except N 8
rods of W 20 rods, 1,000.00

Rose Marie Osmanson, N 1/2
Lots 1 & 2 NW 1/4 S30 T93N
R51W, 500.00

Wilfred J. Schmidt, S 1/2 Lots 1
& 2 NW 1/4 S30 T93N R51W,
500.00

Thorne Ltd. Partnership, Lots 1
& 2 of SW 1/4 except 8 rods east x
10 rods north in SW corner of Lot 2
S30 T93N R51W, 1,000.00

Harry L. Scholten, S 500 feet of
SE 1/4, S 1/2 S25 T93N R52W,
300.00

Ruth C. Alne, Tract A'S 1/2 Lot
2 of NW 1/4 S31 T93N R51W,
350.00

Harry L. Scholten, Tract B of S
1/2 of Lot 2 of NW 1/4 and Lot 2
SW 1/4 and Tracts C, D & E of Lot
2 SW 1/4 S31 T93N R51W,
1,200.00

Harry L. Scholten, Tract E of W
1/2 of Lot 2 of NW 1/4 S6 T92N
R51W, 300.00

Robert L. Macy & Patricia A.
Macy, Tract F of W 1/2 of Lot 2 NW
1/4 and all S 1/2 NW 1/4 lying N of
River & Ditch in S6 T92N R51W,
620.00

Jay R. & Kirstina A. Bottolfson
and Mark R. & Beth A. Bottolfson,
Johnson Tract 2 in W 1/2 S6 T92N
R51W, 750.00

Wayne Merrigan Trust & Mary
M. Merrigan Trust, S 150 feet N of
Lot CM-1, except Lot CM-1 & CM-
2 in N 1/2 SE 1/4 S1 T92N R52W,
300.00

Wayne Merrigan Trust & Mary
M. Merrigan Trust, NE 1/4 except
Lot AR, Lot 1, Lot 2, & Lot 3 all in
NE 1/4 S12 T92N R52W, 550.00

Nicholas J. Merrigan & Mary
C. Merrigan, Lot 3 in NE 1/4 S12
T92N R52W, 300.00

Nick J. Merrigan & Mary C.
Merrigan, S 10 A SE 1/4 NE 1/4
S12 T92N R52W, 300.00

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT
RESOLVED, that the Vermillion
City Council approves the execu-
tion of the above listed easements
and payment of the amounts listed
and authorizes the Mayor and
Finance Officer to execute the nec-
essary documents on behalf of the
City to document and preserve the
easements on behalf of the City.

Dated at Vermillion, South
Dakota this 16th day of February,
2010.

THE GOVERNING BODY OF
THE CITY OF VERMILLION,
SOUTH DAKOTA

BY.

Dan Christopherson, Mayor
ATTEST:
BY.

Michael D. Carlson,
Finance Officer

The motion was seconded by
Alderman French. Discussion fol-
lowed and the question of the adop-
tion of the Resolution was present-
ed for a vote of the Governing
Body. 9 members voted in favor of
and 0 members voted in opposition
to the Resolution. Mayor
Christopherson declared that the
Resolution was adopted.

B. Change Order No 2 -
Wastewater Treatment Facility
Phase II improvements

Harold Holoch, Utility
Engineer, reported on the status of
the Wastewater Treatment Facility
Phase II improvements noting that
the completion is scheduled for the
2010 construction season. The
original contract amount was
$4,067,000 and Change Order No 1
was approved in December 2009
for $2,796.22. Change Order No 2
is for minor changes to an over-
head door and two interior door
locks at the new lift station, partial
replacement of the failed concrete
grout floor topping in primary clar-
ifier #1, total replacement of the
failed concrete grout floor topping
in final clarifier #2, and replace-
ment of the inoperative pressure
relief valves in final clarifier #2 for

an increase of $35,576.11.
Discussion followed.

056-10

Alderman  Edelen  moved

approval of Change Order No 2 for
the Wastewater Treatment Facility
Phase II improvement contract
with PKG Contracting, Inc for an
addition of $35,576.11. Alderman
Hofman seconded the motion.
Motion carried 9 to 0. Mayor
Christopherson declared the
motion adopted.

C. Change Order No 1 & 2 -

CIPP Sanitary Sewer
Improvements
Harold Holoch, Utility

Engineer, reported that bids were
opened last fall for the cured-in-
place pipe project that included
13,958 of CIPP and 1,675’ of new
ipe installed by pipe bursting for
5797,216.75. The funding for the
project was a $500,000 CDBG
grant and $499,000 SRF loan with
50% principal reduction not to
exceed $249,500. The pipe bursting
portion of the project was complet-
ed last fall and Change Order No 1
of $9,381.59 is for difficulties
encountered with underground
utilities in direct conflict with the
launch and retrieval pits. As the
total project cost is below the
financing amounts of $999,000,
City staff developed a list of addi-
tional sewer mains to be included
on the project to use the full
amount of grant and loan funds.
Change Order No 2 is to add 4,020
additional feet of sanitary sewer
mains to the project at a cost of
$156,273. Discussion followed and
Harold answered questions of the
Council on the project.
057-10

Alderman  Powell moved
approval of Change Order No 1 & 2
with SAK Construction, LLC for
the sanitary sewer CIPP project in
the amounts of $9,381.59 and
$156,273. Alderman Hofman sec-
onded the motion. Motion carried 9
to 0. Mayor Christopherson
declared the motion adopted.

D. Resolution to accept a
DENR grant for a landfill bull-
dozer and designation of a cer-
tifying officer

Phyllis Packard, Solid Waste
Director, reported that the City
applied for and was awarded a
Solid Waste Management Program
Regional Landfill Assistance Grant
and loan package through the SD
Board of Water and Natural
Resources. The package is an
$85,000 grant and a $200,000
2.25% seven year loan for the pur-
chase of a landfill dozer estimated
to cost $485,000 with the balance
to be funded by Joint Powers cash
reserves. The new landfill dozer
will be equipped with a GPS unit
to assist staff to provide fine tun-
ing on dirt cover, which will reduce
airspace waste and provide greater
accuracy in the final grades for
both new cell construction and full
cell closure. Requirements of the
grant are a resolution of accept-
ance and the designation of a certi-
fying officer. Discussion followed
on the funding. The next item is

the resolution approving the rev-
enue loan.
058-10

After reading the same once,
Alderman Edelen moved adoption
of the following:

Resolution
Accepting Solid Waste
Management Program

Regional Landfill Assistance

Grant and
Designating Certifying Officer
Whereas, the City  of

Vermillion, upon the recommenda-
tion of the Joint Powers Board,
applied for a Solid Waste
Management Program Regional
Landfill Assistance Grant through
the South Dakota Board of Water
and Natural Resources and admin-
istered through the South Dakota
Department of Environment and
Natural Resources for the replace-
ment of the landfill bulldozer and
related equipment at the balefill
facility, and:

Whereas, the City of Vermillion
was notified of the approval of an
$85,000 Solid Waste Management
Program Regional Landfill
Assistance Grant for the landfill
bulldozer and related equipment
at the balefill facility, and:

Whereas, the Governing Body
of the City of Vermillion is required
to accept the grant by resolution,
and;

Whereas, the City of Vermillion
is required to designate, by resolu-
tion, a certifying officer for the pur-
pose of signing required documents
for the Grant.

Now therefore, be it resolved,
that the Governing Body of the
City of Vermillion accepts the
$85,000 grant and that the City
Manager is be hereby designated
as the City’s certifying officer for
the purpose of signing correspon-
dence, pay requests, and other
required documents and forms.

Dated at Vermillion, South
Dakota this 16th day of February,
2010.

THE GOVERNING BODY OF
THE CITY OF VERMILLION,
SOUTH DAKOTA

BY

Dan Christopherson, Mayor
ATTEST:

BY
Michael D. Carlson,
Finance Officer

The motion was seconded by
Alderman Ward. Discussion fol-
lowed and the question of the adop-
tion of the Resolution was present-
ed for a vote of the Governing
Body. 9 members voted in favor of
and 0 members voted in opposition
to the Resolution. Mayor
Christopherson declared that the
Resolution was adopted.

E. Resolution authorizing a
revenue bond with DENR to
provide for the purchase of a
landfill bulldozer

Phyllis Packard, Solid Waste
Director, reported that the City
Council needs to adopt the resolu-
tion approving the issuance of the
revenue bond not to exceed
$200,000 at 2.25% to be repaid
over 7 years to finance the landfill
dozer. Discussion followed.

059-10

After reading the same once,
Alderman Ward moved adoption of
the following:
RESOLUTION GIVING
APPROVAL TO THE VERMIL-
LION LANDFILL SOLID WASTE
DOZER REPLACEMENT; GIV-
ING APPROVAL TO THE
ISSUANCE AND SALE OF A
REVENUE BOND TO FINANCE,
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY,
THE IMPROVEMENTS; AUTHO-
RIZING AND DIRECTING THE
SALE OF A REVENUE BOND TO
PAY FOR THE COSTS OF
IMPROVEMENTS; APPROVING
THE FORM OF THE LOAN
AGREEMENT AND THE REV-
ENUE BOND AND PLEDGING
CERTAIN REVENUES AND COL-
LATERAL TO SECURE THE PAY-
MENT OF THE REVENUE
BOND; AND CREATING SPE-
CIAL FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF
FUNDS FOR OPERATION OF
THE SYSTEM AND PAYMENT
OF THE REVENUE BOND.

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF VERMILLION, SOUTH
DAKOTA (THE ISSUER), AS FOL-
LOWS:

WHEREAS, one of the purposes
of SDCL Chapter 9-40 (the "Act"),
as found and determined by the
Legislature, is to provide for
financing the acquisition, mainte-
nance, operation, extension or
improvement of any system or part
of any system for the collection,
treatment and disposal of sewage
and other domestic, commercial
and industrial wastes; or any sys-
tem for the control of floods and
drainage; or any combination
thereof, together with extensions,
additions, and necessary appurte-
nances; and,

WHEREAS, a municipality is
authorized to borrow money and
issue its revenue bonds under
South Dakota Codified Laws,
Chapters 9-40 (the Act) and 6-8B
in order to defray the cost of fund-
ing improvements, extensions and
additions to its solid waste system,
and is authorized to issue its obli-
gations in order to defray the cost
thereof, and to make all pledges,
covenants and agreements author-
ized by law for the protection of the
holders of the obligations; and,

WHEREAS, the City of
Vermillion currently operates a
solid waste facility (the Utility) for
municipal, industrial and domestic
purposes, and has determined that
replacing an existing dozer (the
Project) is necessary for the con-
duct of its governmental programs
and qualifies as an improvement,
extension or addition to its solid
waste system; and,

WHEREAS, the City has deter-
mined to issue its revenue bonds to
finance the improvements to its
solid waste facilities for the pur-
pose of collecting and disposing of
its solid waste from domestic,
municipal, and industrial purposes
(the "System") and has applied to
the South Dakota Conservancy
District (the "District") for a Solid
Waste Management Program Loan
to finance the improvements;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT
RESOLVED, by the City as fol-
lows:

1. Declaration of Necessity and
Determination of  Facilities
Financed. The City desires and
hereby determines it is necessary
to improve its solid waste facilities
within its System, as described in
Exhibit A hereto (the "Project").
The City hereby expressly finds
that if the Project is not undertak-
en, the solid waste will pose a
health hazard to the City and its
inhabitants served by the System.
The City hereby determines that
the Project will substantially bene-

fit the entire System and all of its
inhabitants within the meaning of
SDCL 9-40-15 and SDCL 9-40-17.
Therefore, the City hereby deter-
mines that for the purposes of the
Act, including, in particular, SDCL
9-40-17, the net income or rev-
enues of the entire System, as
extended, added to, or improved by
the Project shall be deemed to be
the net income or revenues avail-
able to be pledged to the payment
of the bonds issued hereunder.

2. Approval of Loan. The City
hereby determines to finance up to
$200,000 of the costs of the Project
through the issuance of utility rev-
enue bonds (the "Revenue Bond"),
and other funds secured by the
City.

3. Approval of Loan Agreement.
The execution and delivery of the
Solid Waste Management Program
Loan Agreement (the "Loan
Agreement"), the form of which is
attached hereto, between the City
as Borrower and the South Dakota
Conservancy District (the
"District"), is hereby, in all
respects, authorized, approved and
confirmed, and the Mayor and
Finance Officer are hereby author-
ized and directed to execute and
deliver the Loan Agreement in the
form and content attached hereto,
with such changes as the Attorney
for the City deems appropriate and
approves, for and on behalf of the
City. The Mayor and Finance
Officer are hereby further author-
ized and directed to implement and
perform the covenants and obliga-
tions of the City set forth in or
required by the Loan Agreement.
The Loan Agreement herein
referred to and made a part of this
Resolution is on file in the office of
the Finance Officer and is avail-
able for inspection by any interest-
ed party.

4. Approval of Revenue Bond.
The issuance of a revenue bond, in
a principal amount not to exceed
$200,000, as determined according
to the Loan Agreement in the form
and content set forth in Appendix
B, attached to the form of Loan
Agreement (the "Revenue Bond"),
shall be and the same is, in all
respects, hereby authorized,
approved, and confirmed and the
Mayor, Finance Officer, and other
appropriate officials shall be and
are hereby authorized and directed
to execute and seal the Revenue
Bond and deliver the Revenue
Bond to the District, for and on
behalf of the City, upon receipt of
the purchase price, and to use the
proceeds, thereof, in the manner
set forth in the Loan Agreement.
The Mayor and Finance Officer are
hereby authorized to approve the
final terms of the Revenue Bond
and their execution and delivery,
thereof, shall evidence that
approval. The Revenue Bond shall
be issued under the authority of
SDCL Chapter 9-40 and SDCL
Chapter 6-8B, and the provisions
of the Act are hereby expressly
incorporated herein as provided in
SDCL 9-40-19.

5. Paying Agent/Registrar. The
Revenue Bond shall be payable at
the office of the Finance Officer,
City of Vermillion, Vermillion,
South Dakota, hereby designated
as paying agent and registrar.

6. System Fund Accounts. For
the purpose of application and
proper allocation of the income of
the System and to secure the pay-
ment of principal of and interest on
the Revenue Bond, the following
funds shall be used solely for the
following respective purposes until
payment in full of the principal of
and interest on the Revenue Bond:

(a) System Revenue Account.
There shall be deposited in the
System Revenue Account as
received the entire gross revenues
derived from the operation of the
System collected pursuant to the
ordinances or regulations of the
City Council of the City of
Vermillion, South Dakota (the
"Rate Ordinance"), including
future improvements, enlarge-
ments, extensions and repairs
thereto (the "Gross Revenues").
Monies from the System Revenue
Account shall be transferred peri-
odically into separate funds and
accounts as provided below.

(b) Operation and Maintenance
Account. There shall be estab-
lished the General Operation and
Maintenance Account. Out of the
remaining revenues of the System
Revenue Account, after application
described in (c) and (d) below, there
shall be set aside each month into
the General Operation and
Maintenance Account, a sum suffi-
cient to provide for the payment of
the next month's current expenses
of administration and operation of
the remainder of the System and
such current expenses for the
maintenance thereof, as may be
necessary, to preserve the remain-
der of such System in good repair
and working order. The term cur-
rent expenses shall be construed to
include all reasonable and neces-
sary costs of operating, repairing,
maintaining and insuring the
System, including without limita-
tion salaries, supplies and rent,
but shall exclude General
Depreciation Account and System
Debt Service Account.

(c) System Debt Service
Account. Out of the revenues in the
System Revenue Account, there
shall be set aside, no later than the
25th day of each month, into the
fund designated System Debt
Service Account, a sum sufficient
to provide for the payment as the
same become due of the next
maturing principal and interest on
the Revenue Bond and any reserve
determined by the City Council to
be necessary. The amount set aside
monthly shall be not less than one-
sixth of the total principal, inter-
est, and other amounts payable on
the following June 1 or December 1
and, if there shall be any deficien-
¢y in the amount previously set
aside, then the amount of such
deficiency shall be added to the
current requirement.

(d) Depreciation Account. There
shall be established a General
Depreciation Account. Out of the
revenues of the System Revenue
Account there shall be set aside
each month into the General
Depreciation Account an amount
determined by the City Council to
be a proper and adequate amount
for repair and depreciation of the
System.

(e) Surplus Account. There
shall be established the General
Surplus  Account. = Revenues
remaining in the System Revenue
Account at the end of any fiscal
year after all periodic transfers
have been made therefrom, as
above required, shall be deemed to
be surplus and shall be credited to
the General Surplus Account. If, at

Turn to' POBLIC NOTICES Page 11



